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ance with consolidated earnings statement covering such pe-
riod * * *- 

(j) In interest-bearing notes of any building and loan asso-
ciation organized under the laws of this state and in any bonds 
or other securities of any building and loan finance corporation 
organized under the laws of this state. Also in investment shares 
of any buitcling and loan associations to the extent th-at they 
are or may be insured or guaranteed by the United States gay-
ernm.ent, or by the federal savings and loan insurance corpora-
tion, or by any other agency of the United States government, 
and in shares of corporations chartered or incorporated under 
section 5 of the home owners' loan act of 1,933. 

(m) In loans, securities or investments in addition to those 
permitted in this * * * subsection whether or not such loans, 
securities or investments qualify or are permitted as legal in-
vestments under its charter, or under other provisions of this 
section or under other sections of the statutes; provided, that 
the aggregate of such company's loans, securities and investments 
under this * * * paragraph shall not * * * exceed 5 per cent of 
such company's admitted assets. 

Approved March 13, 1947. 

No. 93, A.] 	 [Published March 21, 1947. 

CHAPTER. 12. 

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants or other ex-
penses for the joint committee on finance, and making an 
appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of 'Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature 
of 1947 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting 
and statistics, and such other assistants as may be necessary; 
such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions 
of chapter 16. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general fund 
for the necessary expenses of the joint committee on finance 
of the legislature of 1947 and to carry out the provisions of this 
act not to exceed $4,000, to be paid upon the approval and order 
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of the chairman of the senate and assembly divisions of the 
joint committee on finance, said appropriation to be available 
for any bills incurred for help or other expenses by the joint 
committee on finance since the date of its organization. 

Approved March 18, 1947. 

[Published March 26, 1947. 

CHAPTER 13. 

AN ACT to amend 85.10 (1) and 85.13 and to create 85.81 (4) 
of the statutes, relating to the unlawful operation on high- 
ways of vehicles on stationary rails or tracks and providing 
penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. 85.10 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.10 (1) Every device in, upon or by which any person or 

property is or may-  be transported or drawn upon a public high- 
way, excepting, unless specifically included, vehicles used ex- 
clusively upcn stationary rails or tracks or any vehicle propelled 
by the use of electricity obtained from overhead trolley struc-
tures. 

SECTION 2 85.13 of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.13 It shall be unlawful for any person who is a habitual 

user of narcotic drugs, or who is subject to epilepsy, or any 
person who is under the influence of an intoxicating liquor or 
narcotic drug, to operate any vehicle, including a street car used 
o-n -stationary rails or tracks, or any vehicle propelled by the 
use of electricity obtained from overhead trolley structures upon 
any highway. 

SECTION 3. 85.81 (4) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.81 (4) DEFINITION OF VEHICLE. As used in this 

section the word "vehicle" includes also a street car operated 
on a highway on stationary rails or tracks or any vehicle pro-
pelled by the use of electricity obtained from overhead trolley 
structures. 

Approved March 24,1947. 

No. 28, 51 


